

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: 12/3/2024

File #: 24-1609

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Supervisor Michelle Bushnell and Supervisor Steve Madrone

Agenda Section: Time Certain Matter

Vote Requirement: Majority

SUBJECT:

10:00 AM - Report on the Implementation of Humboldt County's County Coordinators Grant Program

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Receive a report on the implementation of Humboldt County's County Coordinators Grant Program.

STRATEGIC PLAN:

This action supports the following areas of your Board's Strategic Plan.

Area of Focus: Sustainable Natural Resources & Infrastructure Stewardship

Strategic Plan Category: 5001 - Enhance climate adaptation landscapes and communities

DISCUSSION:

The Board of Supervisors will receive an update from members of the County Coordinator Team on program outcomes and achievements. In 2021, the County of Humboldt was one of 24 counties selected by the California Fire Safe Council to receive a County Coordinators grant, funded by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection. The objective of this statewide program is to educate, encourage, and develop countywide collaboration and coordination among various wildfire mitigation groups operating within counties containing State Responsibility Area lands. This program has catalyzed progress on the implementation of the Humboldt County Community Wildfire Protection Plan through enhanced countywide collaboration, resulting in increased capacity and partnerships among local wildfire mitigation groups.

This team was assembled from county staff and local consulting partners to both educate and learn from these groups as they collectively work to broadcast a shared vision of a wildfire resilient Humboldt County. This team also supports the basic organizational functions of the Humboldt County Fire Safe Council (HCFSC), a Board appointed committee. In early 2024, the county received a second County Coordinators Grant Program award which must be spent by December 31, 2024. As this second round of program funding come to an end, this report will provide details on achievements and lessons learned.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE) as part of the California Climate Investment Program; awarded through the California Fire Safe Council's County Coordinator Grant Program.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The County Coordinator Grant Program covered the costs associated with organizing and delivering this presentation. There are not impacts on the County General Fund.

File #: 24-1609

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Humboldt County Resource Conservation District

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS:

N/A

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Meeting of: 12/7/2021; 5/7/2024

File No.: 21-1731; 24-778